

**RECEIVED**

**08-05-2013**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Appeal No. 2013AP000591

---

ONEIDA SEVEN GENERATIONS CORPORATION and GREEN  
BAY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF GREEN BAY,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Circuit Court of  
Brown County, the Honorable Marc A. Hammer Presiding,  
Circuit Court Case No. 2012CV002263

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Eric J. Wilson, #1047241

Matthew T. Kemp, #1080009

*Attorneys for Oneida Seven*

*Generations Corporation and Green  
Bay Renewable Energy, LLC*

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.  
One East Main Street, Suite 500  
Post Office Box 2719  
Madison, WI 53701-2719  
Phone: 608-257-3911  
Fax: 608-257-0609

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The City’s Revocation of the Permit Was Arbitrary and Without Substantial Evidence, and its Defense Is Built Entirely on the Unfounded Assertions of the Political Opposition Groups. .... 2

II. The City Fails to Distinguish its Actions from *Bettendorf*, Which Holds that Conditional Use Permits May Not Be Rescinded Based on Violations of Implied, Unwritten Conditions. .... 11

III. OSGC had a Vested Right to Develop the Facility by Virtue of the Building Permit Issued by the City..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Piper</i> , 181 Wis. 519, 195 N.W. 544 (1923) .....	13
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Co. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 735, 591 N.W.2d 916 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	11, 12
<i>Cornwell Personnel Assocs., Ltd. v. LIRC</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 537, 499 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	3
<i>Nielsen v. Waukesha County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 498, 504 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	4
<i>State ex. rel. Palleon v. Musolf</i> , 120 Wis.2d 545, 356 N.W.2d 487 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	3
<i>Von Arx v. Schwarz</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 645, 517 N.W.2d 540 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	10
